

No. 14-940

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ALASKA, CALIFORNIA,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE
Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The States’ Convergence on Using Total Population for State Legisla- tive Redistricting	1
B. The States’ Forty-Year Partnership with the Census Bureau to Obtain Accurate Redistricting Data	5
C. The States’ Use of Census Data to Draw State Legislative Districts	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Requiring States to Equalize Districts Based on “Eligible Voter” Population Would Disrupt Their Long Reliance on Well-Settled Redistricting Practices.....	11
A. States Rely on the Census’s Enumeration of Total Population to Obtain Accurate, Reliable, and Nonpartisan Population Counts for Redistricting.	11
B. States Lack Any Reliable, Administrable Method to Equalize Districts Based on “Eligible Voter” Population.....	14

II. The States' Use of a Total-Population Base Is Consistent with a Policy of Providing Fair and Effective Represen- tation to Voters and Nonvoters Alike.	26
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	16
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	21
<i>Board of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1984)	29,33,35
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	14,16
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	passim
<i>Calderon v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 251 (1971)	28,37
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	14,28
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	28
<i>Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	20
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)	17
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	14
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	14,28
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	34
<i>Hadley v. Junior College District</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970)	33
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 2012)	14
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	14
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	14,28
<i>Klahr v. Goddard</i> , 250 F. Supp. 537 (D. Ariz. 1966) ...	5

<i>Kostick v. Nago</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Haw. 2013)	5
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 462 U.S. 1 (1983)	38
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	38
<i>Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , No. 07-cv-900, 2008 WL 4791498 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2008)	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	2,26,27,33
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Silver v. Jordan</i> , 241 F. Supp. 576 (S.D. Cal. 1964)	31
<i>State ex rel. Lockart v. Crowell</i> , 631 S.W.2d 702 (Tenn. 1982).....	4
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	21
<i>Travis v. King</i> , 552 F. Supp. 554 (D. Haw. 1982).....	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	16
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S.1 (1964)	26,33,34
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.	
article I, § 2.....	2,34
amend. XIV.....	2,7,16
Ala. Const. article IX, §§ 198-200	8
Cal. Const. of 1879, art. IV, § 6.....	37
Conn. Const. art. III, § 6	8
Haw. Const.	
art. IV, § 4.....	9
art. IV, § 6.....	9,37
Ill. Const. of 1870 art. IV, §§ 6-8.....	2
Kan. Const. art. X, § 1	9

Me. Const.	
art. IV, pt. 1, § 2	9
art. IV, pt. 2, § 2	9
Mass. Const. art. CXVII	4
Mich. Const. of 1909, art. 5, § 4	2
Mo. Const. of 1875, art. IV, § 7	2
Neb. Const. art. III, § 5.....	9
N.H. Const. pt. 2d, art. 9-a.....	9
N.Y. Const.	
art. III, § 4.	3
art. III, § 5-a	3
N.Y. Const. of 1821, art. I, §§ 6-7.....	3
N.Y. Const. of 1846, art. III, §§ 4-5.....	3
Tenn. Const. of 1870 art. II, §§ 4-6	4
 Laws	
Pub. L. No. 94-171, 89 Stat. 1023 (1975).....	6
13 U.S.C. § 141	6
Cal. Elec. Code § 21003	9
Del. Code Title 29, § 804A.....	9
Md. Code, State Gov't Law § 2-2A-01	9
N.Y.	
Corr. Law § 71	9
Legis. Law § 83-m	9
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Alaska Redistricting Bd., 2013 Proclamation	
District Population Analysis (2013)	25
Ansolahehere, Stephen, & James M. Snyder Jr.,	
<i>The End of Inequality, One person, One Vote</i>	
<i>and the Transformation of American Politics</i>	
(2008)	30

Arizona Sec’y of State, Referendum and Initiative Publicity Pamphlet (1972), http://azmemory.azlibrary.gov/cdm/ref/collect ion/statepubs/id/10531	5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , Brief for Appellants, 369 U.S. 186 (1962), 1961 WL 64817	30
California Sec’y of State, California Ballot Pamphlet –Primary Election, June 3, 1980 (1980), http://repository.uchastings.edu/ca_ballot_props/885/	37
Congressional Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2767 (1866)	34
Conley, Patrick T., Jr., <i>One Town, Two Voters; One Man, One Vote: A History of Legislative Apportionment in Rhode Island</i> , R.I. Bar J. 18 (May 1986).....	31
Demos, <i>What Is Same Day Registration? Where Is It Available?</i> (2014), http://www.demos.org/publication/what-same-day-registration-where-it-available	23
<i>Enumeration of Undocumented Aliens in the Decennial Census: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation, & Gov’t Processes of the Comm. on Gov’tal Affairs</i> , 99th Cong. (1985).....	7
Hanna, David R., Texas Legislative Council, Using Citizenship Data for Redistricting (n.d.), http://www.ncsl.org/documents/redistricting/ HannaNCSLMar27final.pdf	19
Hawai’i 1991 Reapportionment Comm’n, <i>Final Report and Reapportionment Plan</i> (1992).....	9,37

- Lewis, Anthony, *Legislative Apportionment and the Federal Courts*, 71 Harv. L. Rev. 1057 (1958) 29
- Massachusetts Legis. Research Council, *Report Relative to Changing the Size of the House of Representatives & the Census Basis of Legislative Redistricting*, H. Doc. No. 7020 (1973), http://www.nesl.edu/research/Legislative_Council/Census_basis_1973.pdf..... 3,4
- Massachusetts Sec’y of the Commw., *Information for Voters: The Ballot Questions in 1990* (1990), <http://archives.lib.state.ma.us/bitstream/handle/2452/264518/ocm18711581-1990.pdf> 4
- McCully, Catherine, U.S. Bureau of the Census, *Designing P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data for the Year 2020 Census, The View from the States* (2014), <http://www.census.gov/library/publications/2014/rdo/pl94-171.html>..... 6,8
- National Conference of State Legislatures, *Redistricting Law 2010* (2009)..... 7,8,14
- National Conference of State Legislatures, *Same Day Voter Registration* (June 2, 2015), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/same-dayregistration.aspx> 23
- National Mun. League, *Compendium on Legislative Apportionment* (2d ed. 1962), <http://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/001156487> 31
- New York Citizens’ Comm. on Reapportionment, *Report to Governor Nelson A. Rockefeller* (1964), <http://128.121.13.244/awweb/main.jsp?flag=browse&smd=1&awdid=76> 2,24

New York Const. Convention, <i>Revised Record of the Constitutional Convention of the State of New York</i> , May 8, 1984 to September 29, 1894, vol. 3 (1900)	3
New York Legis. Task Force on Demographic Research & Reapportionment, Senate's Dep't of Justice Submission (2012), http://latfor.state.ny.us/justice2012/?sec=sendoj2012	25
New York Senate Standing Comm. on Crime Victims, Crime & Correction, <i>2009-2010 Report</i> (2010), http://www.nysenate.gov/files/pdfs/CrimeCommitteeReport.pdf	9
North Dakota Sec'y of State, North Dakota....The Only State Without Voter Registration (July 2015), https://vip.sos.nd.gov/pdfs/Portals/votereg.pdf	22
Persily, Nathaniel, <i>The Law of the Census: How to Count, What to Count, Whom to Count, and Where to Count Them</i> , 32 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 755 (2011).....	18,19
Savage, David G. & David Lauter, <i>Supreme Court Redistricting Case Could Reduce Latinos' Political Clout</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> , May 26, 2015, http://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-supreme-court-voting-districts-20150526-story.html	26
Senate Rep. No. 94-539 (1975).....	6
Silva, Ruth C., <i>The Population Base for Apportionment of the N.Y. Legislature</i> , 32 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1 (1963)	2,3
Smith, J. Douglas, <i>On Democracy's Doorstep</i> (2014)	29,30,32

- Strout, Richard L., *The Next Election Is Already Rigged*, Harper's Magazine 35 (Nov. 1959)..... 30
- Tabulation of Population for Purposes of Apportionment of State Legislative Bodies, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Census & Statistics of the Comm. on Post Office & Civil Service, 93rd Cong. (1973) 6*
- Tennessee Bureau of Public Admin., Univ. of Tenn., Memorandum on Legislative Apportionment in Tennessee (1961)..... 30
- U.S. Advisory Comm'n on Intergovernmental Relations, *A Report to the President for Transmittal to the Congress* (1955), <http://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951p00820094c;view=1up;seq=1> 32
- U.S. Advisory Comm'n on Intergovernmental Relations, *Apportionment of State Legislatures* (1962), <http://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951p00820094c;view=1up;seq=1>..... 30
- U.S. Bureau of the Census, *2010 Census by the Numbers* (Mar. 2010), <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/pdf/cb10-ffse01.pdf>..... 13
- U.S. Bureau of the Census, *2010 Census Memorandum Planning Series No. 239, 2010 Census Content and Forms Design Program Assessment Report* (Sept. 25, 2012), https://www.census.gov/2010census/pdf/2010_Census_CFD_Program_Assessment.pdf 7
- U.S. Bureau of the Census, *2010 Census Redistricting Data (Public Law 94-171) Summary File* (2011), <http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/doc/pl94-171.pdf>..... 2

U.S. Bureau of the Census, *A Compass for Understanding & Using American Community Survey Data: What General Data Users Need to Know* (2008), <https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2008/acs/ACSGeneralHandbook.pdf> 18,19

U.S. Bureau of the Census, *About the Census* (Sept. 2015), <http://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial-census/2020-census/about.html> 24

U.S. Bureau of the Census, et al., Statement of Commitment to Scientific Integrity by Principal Statistical Agencies (n.d.), http://www.census.gov/about/policies/quality/scientific_integrity.html 13

Wattson, Peter S., Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, *How to Draw Redistricting Plans That Will Stand Up in Court* 9-10 (2011), http://www.ncsl.org/documents/legismgt/How_To_Draw_Maps.pdf..... 6,14

White, Robert H., *Legislative Apportionment in Tennessee* (1962) 4
